ORDINANCES MILES CITY, MONTANA

ORDINANCE NO. 1126

An ordinance amending Section 22-59 of the code of ordinances of the City of Miles City and prohibiting the use of dynamic braking devices or similar engine devices within the city.

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Miles City, Montana:

Section 1:

That Section 22-59 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Miles City, Montana shall be and is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 22-59 Mufflers, prevention of excessive noise, fumes and smoke

Add an item (d) to this section which reads:

It shall be unlawful for any person or entity to operate any motor vehicle with a Dynamic Braking device engaged within the City of Miles City, Montana.

Section 2:

"Dynamic Braking device" is defined as a mechanical device installed primarily on trucks and commercial vehicles, which enables the driver to use the vehicle's engine as an air compressor for the purposes of braking. A Dynamic Braking device is also commonly referred to as a "Jake Brake", Jacobs Brake, Engine Brake or Compression Brake.

Section 3:

Any person or entity which violates this Ordinance shall be guilty of a Misdemeanor and shall be punished in accordance with penalty provisions provided for in Article III, Section 22-56.

Section 4:

ATTEST:

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect thirty (30) days after it's final passage and approval by a duly constituted quorum of the City Council of the City of Miles City..

Said ordinance read and put upon its passage this 8th day of May, 2001.

Mike Metzenberg, Mayor

Said ordinance passed by duly constituted quorum of the City Council of the City of Miles City, Montana this 22nd day of May 2001.

Effective this 21nd day of June, 2001 at 12:00 AM.

Mike Metzenberg, Mayor

ATTEST:

Patricia D. Huss, City

or work

Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF MONTANA, County of Custer

Brittney Niedge _____, being duly sworn on her oath, says that ____she is and during the time hereinafter mentioned, has been the principal clerk of the printer of the MILES CITY STAR, a daily newspaper of general circulation, printed and published at Miles City, in said County and State. That the Legal notice a printed and true copy of which, cut from the columns of said newspaper, is hereto attached, and made a part hereof, was printed and published in said newspaper, in the regular and entire issue of every number of the paper during the period and time of publication, on the following dates, to-wit: May 11, 18, 2001 Signed Brittney Riedy Subscribed and sworn to before me this 22kg day of Residing at _____

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City Council of the City of Miles City will conduct a Public Hearing Tuesday, May 22nd, at 7:00 p.m. in the City Hall Conference Room on the question of passage of Ordinance No. 1126. This ordinance amends Section 22-59 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Miles City prohibiting the use of dynamic braking devices or similar engine devices within the city.

Patricia Huss City Clerk